
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

f~ hrtsO- C(D Cf 
Report'ofAudit q 1-J ;:-'7, 

Financial Audit of Coopers & Lybrand, 
Costs Billed to USAID/Egypt under 
Indefinite Quantity Contract Nos. 

263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

Report No. 6-263-98-022-N 
March 23, 1998 

I'INAN( IAI INI<ORMATlON (ON fAINI J) 

IN Till" RI PORT MAY Di< PlUvn I ( I » 
TilE RFSTRIcnON OJ< 18 usc 1905 SIIOlll J) 

In CONsm"'REJ)BFl'ORt ANY INI<ORMATION 
IS RI< J r ASFJ) TO TIIt pum IC 

RegIOnal Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

'USAID 

~';. 

'··1··' 
CAIRO, EGYPT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT 

Report No 6-263-98-022-N 
March 23, 1998 

MEMORANDUM 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R 

RIG/ A/CaIro, Lou Mundy 

Fmancial AudIt of Coopers & Lybran , Costs Illed to USAID/Egypt 
Under IndefmIte QuantIty Contract Nos 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-
0000-I -00-3119-00 

The attached report, transmItted on January 27, 1998, by Whmney Murray & Co 
(Whmney Murray) of Amman, Jordan, presents the results of a fmancial audIt of Coopers 
& Lybrand under USAID/Egypt IndefinIte QuantIty Contract (IQC) Nos 263-0000-1-00-
3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 The purposes of these IQCs were to respectIvely 
provIde short-term qUICk. response technical serVIces m the areas of fmancIaI audItmg and 
fmancial management for USAID-funded awards 

We engaged Whmney Murray to perform a fmancIaI audIt of Coopers & Lybrand's costs 
bIlled to USAID/Egypt of $476,263 (eqUIvalent to LEI ,619,294) durmg the peflod March 
1, 1993 through September 30 1996 under IQC No 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 
September 22, 1993 through September 30 1996 under IQC No 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 
We also engaged Whmney Murray to audIt Coopers & Lybrand's fIxed multIplIer for the 
penod October 1, 1995 through September 30, 1996 The purpose of the audIt was to 
evaluate the propnety of costs bIlled to USAID/Egypt durmg these peflods and to 
determme If the fIxed multiplIer rate was appropnate Whmney Murray also evaluated 
Coopers & Lybrand's Internal controls and complIance wIth applIcable laws, regulatIOns 
and agreement terms as necessary In formIng an OpInIOn regardmg the Fund 
AccountabIlIty Statements 

The audIt report questIOns $3,995 (eqUIvalent to LE13,583) In costs bIlled to 
USAID/Egypt by Coopers & Lybrand The questioned costs relate to bIlhngs for staff 
overtIme, bIllmg for more than actual staff tIme, and unsupported accommodatIOn-related 
costs The audIt report also IdentIfIed $11 744 In inelIgIble costs used m the calculatIOn 

U S Madzng Address 
CSAID-RIG/A/C Unzt 64902 

4.PO AE 09839-4902 

Tel Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr El Aim St, 
Calro Center BUlldzng, 

Garden CIty, Calro, Egypt 



Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Fznanczal Audlt of Coopers & Lybrand, 
Costs Bliled to USAID/Egypt Under Indeftnzte Quantlty Contract Nos 
263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 Page 2 

of the fIxed multIplIer applIed to salary rates bIlled to USAID/Egypt The audItors dId 
not note any Instances of matenal Internal control weakness or matenal noncomplIance 
wIth applIcable laws and regulatIOns 

In response to the draft report, responsIble Coopers & Lybrand offICials provIded 
addItIOnal explanatIOn to the report fmdmgs Whmney Murray revIewed Coopers & 
Lybrand's response to the fmdmgs and, where applIcable, made adjustments to the report 
or prOVIded further clarIfIcatIon of theIr POSItIon (see AppendIces A and B) 

The followmg recommendatIOns are mcluded In the OffIce of Inspector General's 
recommendatIOn follow-up system 

RecommendatIon No 1 We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management deCISion on the questIOned costs of $3,995 (melIglble costs of 
$3,001 and unsupported costs of $994) detaIled on pages 7-8 and 12-13 of 
Wlnnney Murray & Co's audIt report, and recover from Coopers & Lybrand 
the amounts detemnned to be unallowable 

RecommendatIon No 2 We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
detemnnatlOn as to whether Coopers & Lybrand's fixed multIplIer should be 
modIfied, based on the costs questIOned on pages 9-10 and 14 of Wlnnney 
Murray & Co's audIt report, at the next contract renewal or new contract 
award 

In response to RecommendatIOn No 1, USAID/Egypt offICIals IndIcated that they were 
reVIeWIng addItIOnal documents recently submItted by Coopers & Lybrand 
RecommendatIOn No I remaInS open and WIll be conSIdered to have receIved a 
management declSlon upon USAID/Egypt' s determInatIOn of the amount of recovery In 
response to RecommendatIon No 2, USAID/Egypt OffICIals IndIcated that the fIxed 
multIplIer WIth Coopers & Lybrand would not be renegotIated based on thIS audIt, but that 
they mtend to use the audIt mformatIOn, as deemed necessary by the Procurement OffIcer, 
for future contract negotIatIOns Based on the above, we conSIder RecommendatIOn No 
2 to be closed upon Issuance 

Please adVIse thIS offIce WIthIn 30 days of any management declSlon made WIth regard 
to RecommendatIOn No 1 Thank you for the cooperatIOn and aSSIstance extended to the 
audIt staff on thIS engagement and your contInued support of the fmancIaI audIt program 
m Egypt 

Attachment al s 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
a 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
i 
I 
I , 
I 
I 

I 
I 

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF 
COOPERS & LYBRAND INDEFINITE QUANTITY 

CONTRACT (IQC) NOs 

263-0000-1-00-3064-00 FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 1, 1993 
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 

AND 
2630000-100-3119-00 FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER 22,1993 

THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 



I 

-

... 

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF 
COOPERS & LYBRAND INDEFINITE QUANTITY 

CONTRACT (IQC) NOs 

263-0000-1-00-3064-00 FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 1, 1993 
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 

AND 
263-0000-1-00-3119-00 FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER 22, 1993 

THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 
AudIt objectIves and scope 
Results of audIt 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

Independent audItor's report 
Fund accountabIlIty statements 
Schedules of the fixed multIpher computatIOn 
Notes to fund accountabIlIty statements 
DetaIls of questIOned costs 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Independent audItor's report 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. REGULATIONS AND CONTRACTS 

Independent audItor's report 

APPENDICES 

AppendIX A 
AppendIX B 
AppendIX C 

Management comments 
AudItor's response 
MIssIon comments 

PAGE 

1 
1 
3 

5 
7 
9 
11 
12 

15 

17 

... 

~J 



I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I , 
I 
I 

I 
I 

go WHINNEY MURRAY & CO. 
ERNST & YOUNG INrERNA110NAl 

January 27, 1998 

Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIOnal Inspector General for Audit-Carro 

• I'U I ()\ 1140 

\nll11 lfl I I II \ Jor J lfl 

\\ 1\11 \1 ftl ,trLcl(GIrJLn) 

II Idd ld Cntl1!11LII .. IJI CUlll .... 

1 lUI til il~)(}r 

() r" lie I Ihl 1\10 <lUl 

Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development (USAID) 
CaIro 
Egypt 

Dear Mr Mundy 

• IlkphunL "_721 
'i)j.j IC,) 

IJ\ "_I~h' 

ILk, 211)) 1 ,,")j JO 

This report presents the results of our financial audit of Coopers & Lybrand (C&L) Indefimte 
Quantity Contract (IQc) NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 for the 
penod March 1, 1993 through September 30, 1996 and the penod September 22, 1993 
through September 30, 1996 respectIvely, and the results of our audIt of the fixed multlpher 
for the penod October 1, 1995 through September 30, 1996 

BACKGROUND 

On March 1, 1993 the Umted States Agency for InternatIonal Development (US AID) 
awarded IQC No 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 to C&L to provIde short-term qUIck response 
technIcal services m the area of financIal audltmg for USAID - funded contracts, grants, 
cooperatIve agreements, host country agreements, and other operations or activities related to 
USAID program USAID/Egypt requested specific financIal audIts throughout the duratIOn of 
the IQC, whIch expIred on February 28, 1997, via delIvery orders that proVIded details for 
each audIt assignment 

USAID also awarded C&L IQC No 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 on September 22,1993 The 
purpose was to proVIde short-term qUIck response technIcal servIces m the area of finanCIal 
management for US AID - funded contracts, grants, cooperatIve agreements and host country 
agreements SpecIfic servIces under thIS IQC, WhICh expIred on October 31, 1997, were also 
requested and detaIled VIa delIvery orders mecharusm 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 

The objectIve of thIS engagement was to conduct a financIal audIt of Coopers & Lybrand IQC 
NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 The audIt covered the penod 
March 1, 1993 through September 30, 1996 and the penod September 22, 1993 through 
September 30, 1996 respectively and an audIt of the fixed multiplIer for the penod October 1, 
1995 through September 30, 1996 The audIt encompassed an exammatIOn of Coopers & 
Lybrand's expenses bIlled to USAID/Egypt m order to determme whether they were m 
complIance WIth the terms, condItions of the IQCs and DOs and applIcable USAID/Egypt 
rules and regulatIOns We also Ievlewed mternal controls assOCiated WIth Coopers & 
Lybrand's management of the contracts 

-1-



S1J WHINNfY MURRAY & CO. 
ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE - ContInued 

The specIfic objectives were to 

Express an oplmon on whether the fund accountablhty statements for the USAID 
financed contracts of Coopers & Lybrand presents fanly, In all matenal respects, 
DelIvery Order revenues receIved dnd costs mwned for the pen ods under JUdit m 
conformity wIth generdlly accepted dccountmg pnncipies or other comprehensIve 
basIs of accountmg, 

2 DetermIne If the costs reported as Incurred under the contract are In fact allowable, 
allocable, and reasonable m accordance with the terms of the contract, 

3 Evaluate and obtaIn a suffiCIent understandmg of the mternal control structure, assess 
control nsk, and Identify leportable condItions, mc1udmg matenal mternal control 
weaknesses, 

4 Perform tests to determme whether the contractor comphed, mall matenal respects, 
With the contract terms and apphcable laws and regulatIOns, 

5 Perform an audIt of the fixed multIpher to determme If the rate IS appropnate or 
should be modIfied at the next contract renewal 

PrehmInary plannmg dnd reVIew procedures began m Apnl 1997 fhCl:lC procedures consIsted 
of dISCUSSIOns WIth persOlmel from the office of the RegIOnal Inspector General for Audit m 
CaIro and C&'L management AudIt field work commenced m July 1997 and was completed 
July31,1997 

The audit populatIOn mc1uded $476,263 (eqUlvalent LE1,619,294) of costs bIlled dunng the 
audit penods 

On a Judgmental baSIS, we selected and tested $231,971 (eqUlvalent LE788,701) (49%) of 
contract costs We also selected and tested $27,924 (eqUIvalent to LE94,941) (68%) of other 
direct costs on a Judgmental baSIS 

Our tests of expenditure mcurred by C&L mcluded, but were not hmlted to, the followmg 

2 

ReconcIlIng C&L accountmg records to bIllIngs Issued to USAID/Egypt to ensure that 
dehvery orders costs were appropnately supported 

Testmg a lepresentatIve sample of DO costs billed to USAID/Egypt for allowabllIty 
and allocablhty 

3 Determmmg If DO revenues receIved are presented fairly, m all matenal respects, m 
the fund accountablhty statements 

4 Determmmg If salary costs were properly supported and approved 
-2-

I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 
-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I ,., 



I 
I 

.. 

ill WHINNfY MURRAY & CO. 
ERNST & YOUNG INTERNATIONAL 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE - Contmued 

5 ExamInmg support for a sample of Item~ ll1c1uded 111 the 111dIrcct cost pools, and 
calculatIng the fixed multIplIer rate 

Except as discussed 111 the follOWIng paragraph, we conducted our audit In accordance With 
generally accepted auditIng standards and Government Audltmg Standards, Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Umted States These Standards requlle that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtall11easonable assurance about whether the fund accountabilIty statements are 
free ofmatenal misstatement 

We dId not have an external qualIty control review by an unaffihated audit organizatIOn, as 
reqUIred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government AudItIng Standards, because no such 
quahty control review program IS offered by profeSSIOnal organizatIons In Jordan We beheve 
that the effect of thiS departure from the finanCial audit reqUIrements of Government AudItIng 
Standards IS not materIal because we have partiCipated In the Ernst & Young worldWide 
Internal qualIty control program ThIS program reqUIres the Whmney Murray & Co Amman 
office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive qualIty control review by partners 
and managers from other E& Y offices 

As part of our examInatIon, we made a study and evaluatIOn of relevant ll1ternal controls dnd 
reViewed C&L's complIance With apphcable laws and regulatIons 

RESULTS OF AUDIT 

Fund AccountabilIty Statement. IQC No 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 

Our audit IdentIfied questIOned costs totalIng $3,975 (equrvalent to LE13,515) which 
represent InelIgIble costs of $2,981 (eqUIvalent to LE 1 0, 135) and unsupported costs of $994 
(eqUIvalent to LE3,380) 

Fund AccountabilIty Statement. IQC No 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

Our audIt IdentIfied questIOned costs totalll1g $20 (eqUIvalent to LE68), all of WhICh represent 
ll1ehglble costs 

Internal Control Structure 

We identIfied no materIal mtemal control structure weaknesses However, we noted other 
ImmaterIal matters ll1volvll1g the ll1ternal control structure and Its operatIOn that we have 
reported to the management of C&L In a separate letter dated November 30, 1997 

ComplIance WIth Laws and RegulatIOns 

Our audIt did not IdentIfy any 111stances ofmatenal noncomplIance WIth applIcable laws and 
regulatIOns However, we noted other Immatenal matters Involvll1g the complIance With laws 
and regulatIOns that we have reported to the management of C&L In a separate letter dated 
November 30, 1997 

-3-



ill WHINNfY MURRAY & Co 
ERNST & YOUNG INTfRNAnONAL 

RESULTS OF AUDIT - Contmued 

Flxed MultiplIer 

Our audIt IdentIfied questioned costs totalmg $11,744 (eqUIvalent to LE39,930) all of WhICh 
represent mehglble costs 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

C&L management comments have been obtamed and are mcluded m appendIx' A" to this 
report In response to management's comments, we either provided further clanficatlOn of our 
posItIon m appendIX "B" or have adjusted om findmgs 

ThIS report IS mtended for the mformatlOn of Coopers & Lybrand's management and others 
w1thm the orgamzatlOn and the Umted States Agency fOl InternatlOnal Development 
However, thIS report IS a matter ofpubhc record, and ItS d1stllbutlOn IS not hm1ted 

-4-



I 
J 
I 
I , 
• 
I , 
1 
I 
I 

au WHINNfY MURRAY & CO. 
ERNST & WVNG INTfI.NAT1ONA1 

• I 0 Bll\ II.!O 

'1ll1ll11i II II ~ )IIIJJIl 

\\ I II AI I Ii ~""d (( JIJlfl\1 

II dJ lei L lllmlLillJ! CCllirl 

I IUIII, tlOlll 

()j ''''Ill I 111 I J M",yuc 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt - CaIro 
UnIted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development (USAID) 
Cairo 
Egypt 

• rlicpholll ')')>27::1 

')"41()~ 

I J< ,'2100' 
Iell \ 2/0)1 LR'\;H 10 

We have audIted the accompanymg fund accountabIlIty statements of Coopers & Lybrand 
(C&L) under the UnIted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development (US AID) - Egypt IQC 
NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 for the penod March 1, 1993 
through September 30, 1996, and the penod September 22, 1993 through September 30, 1996 
respectIvely, and the fixed multIplIer for the penod October 1, 1995 through September 30, 
1996 These fund accountabIlIty statements and fixed multIplIer computatIOn are the 
responsIbIlIty ofC&L's management Our responsIblhty IS to express an OpInIOn on the fund 
accountabIlIty statements and fixed multIplIer computatIOn based on our audIt 

Except as dIscussed m the next paragraph we conducted our audIt In accordance WIth 
geneIalIy accepted audltmg standards and Government Audlhng Standards, Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the UnIted States Those standards requlle that we plan and perfOITIl 
the audIt to obtaIn reasonable assurance about whethel the fund accountablhty stdtements and 
fixed multIpher computatIOn are free of matendl misstatements An audIt 111cludcs examInIng, 
on a test baSIS, eVIdence supportmg the amounts and dIsclosures 111 the fund accountabilIty 
statements and schedules of the fixed multiplIer computation An audit dlso mcludes 
assess111g the accountIng pnncipies used and SIgnIficant estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluatmg the presentatIOn of the overall fund accountablhty statements and 
schedules of the fixed multIplIer computatlOn We belIeve that our Judil proVIdes a 
reasonable baSIS for our OpInIOn 

We dId not have an external qualIty control reVIew by an unaffilIated audit org.ll1lzatIOn as 
reqUlred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Audltmg Standards Since no such 
qualIty control review progran11s offered by profeSSIonal organIzatIOns m JordJ.n We believe 
that the effect of thIS departure from the finanCIal audtt requrrements of Govemm<.nt Audltmg 
Standards IS not matenaI because we partICIpate m the Ernst & Young world\\" Ide mtemal 
qualIty control program whIch reqUIres the WhIlll1ey Murray & Co AmmJ.n office to be 
subjected, every three years, to an extenSIve quahty control review by partners dnd managers 
from other Ernst & Young offices 

As detaIled III the fund accountabIlIty statements, the results of our tests olsclosed total 
questlOned costs of $3,995 (eqUIvalent to LE13,583), of which $3,001 (equl\alent to 
LEIO,203) were Illehglble and $994 (eqUivalent to LE3,380) were unsupported In additIOn 
as detaIled 111 the schedule of the fixed multiplIer computatIOn , the results of our tests 
disclosed total questIOned costs of$II,744 (eqUIvalent to LE39,930) 

-5-



Ell WHINNfY MURRAY &. Co 

In our opUllon, except for the effects of the questIoned costs noted above, the fund 
accountabIlity statements and schedules of the fixed multIpher computatIon referred to above 
presents fairly, m all matenal respects, revel1urs receIved and costs mcurred, and the fixed 

multtpher rate In conformity with generally accepted accountmg prmciples 

ThIS report IS mtended for the mformatIOn of C&L management and others withm the 
organlzatIon, and the Umted States Agency for InternatIonal Development ThIS restnctlOn IS 
not mtended to limlt the dIstnbutIOn of thIS report whIch IS a matter of public record 

Wh;nn~i fV\v\fY()\~ ~c:.() 
Whmney Murray & Co 

July 31,1997 

Amman 

-6-

I , 
I 
I 

• 
I 
• 



I , COOPERS & LYBRAND (C&L) 
INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONTRACT (IQC) , NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 

AND 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

t FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 
FOR THE PERIODS MARCH 1, 1993 THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 30,1996 AND SEPTEMBER 22,1993 

a THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 RESPECTIVELY 

BUDGET ACTUAL QUESTIONED COSTS 

• Note 2 Note 2 InelIglbl~ Ilnsupgort~d 

!ISS !ISS !ISS lIS..$ .... 
-. 

1 IQC 3064 

• DelIvery 
Orders 

DOl 15,456 15,456 
D02 13,252 13,252 2,658 
D03 17,771 17,761 
D04 20,619 20,619 
D05 42,064 42,064 930 
D06 45,219 45,219 
D07 
D08 

... D09 
DOlO 24,715 24,715 
DO 11 48,691 48,691 
DO 12 45,757 45,757 77 
DO 13 
DO 14 58,942 58,942 246 64 
DO 15 26,196 26,196 
DO 16 27,268 27,268 
DO 17 23,292 23,292 

I DO 18 38,333 5,000 ,"" 
DO 19 30,505 17,752 
0020 53,218 5,000 

---
Totals 531,298 436,984 2,981 994 

~} 

-7-



IQC 3119 

DelIvery 
Orders 

DO 1 
D02 
D03 
D04 
DOS 
D06 
D07 

Totals 

Grand Totals 

COOPERS & LYBRAND (C&L) 
INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONl RACT (IQC) 

NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 
AND 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 
FOR THE PERIODS MARCH 1, 1993 THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 1993 

THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 RESPECTIVELY 

BUDGET ACTUAL QUESTIONED COSTS 
Note 2 Note 2 Inehglble llnsu(l(lorted 
US$ lIS.$ llS$ US$ 

2,530 2,530 

4,167 4,167 
9,790 9,790 20 

10,183 10,183 
6,048 6,048 
6,561 6,561 

39,279 39,279 20 

570,577 476,263 3,001 994 

The accompanymg notes are an mtegral part of the fund accountabIlIty statements 

-8-



I 
I, 
I 
I 

• 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
t 
I , 

COOPERS & LYBRAND (C&L) 
SCHEDULE OF THE FIXED MULTIPLIER COMPUTATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 

Total QuestIOned Costs 

SCHEDULE 1 

Correct 
Expenditures Ineligible Unsuppol ted Pool 

INDIRECT COSTS 

IndIrect Partners Labor Costs 
IndIrect ProfessIOnal Staff Labor Costs 
EstablIshment and IndIrect Costs 

Total IndIrect Costs 

DIRECT COSTS 

Partners DIrect Labor Costs 
ProfessIOnal Staff DIrect Costs 

Total DIrect Costs 

Total Costs 

INDIRECT COST RATE 

Total mdirect 

Total dIrect 

MULTIPLIER CALCULATION 

DaIly Salary 
IndIrect Cost Rate 
Sub Total 
FIxed Fee (10%) 

FIxed MultiplIer Rate 

!l.S.$ 

48,917 
245,943 
620,736 

915,596 

99,318 
499,339 

598,657 

1,514,253 

904,642 

597,867 

100 
1 51 
251 
026 

277 

-9-

!lS.$ l1.£$ JlS.$ 

48,917 
(425) 245,518 

(10,529) 610,207 

(10,954) 904,642 

99,318 
(790) 498,549 

(790) 597,867 

(11,744) 1,502,509 

1 51 



I 

SCHEDULE 2 
,I 

SCHEDULE OF DE rAILED OVERHEAD AND INDIRECT COSl S 

, 
Total Questioned Costs Correct I 

Expenditures Inehglble Unsunnorted Pool I lIS.$. US$ lIS.$ US$ 

OVERHEAD COSTS 

Admimstratlve Staff 87,764 (2,864) 84,900 I 
Social Insurance 78,704 78,704 II 11edicalInsurance 12,507 12,507 
Bonuses 2,176 2,176 
Car Expenses 7,496 7,496 i 11anagement consultancy 

dIvIsIon setup costs 7,651 7,651 
PublIcatIOns 8,953 8,953 • Other Expatnate Costs 101,712 (441) 101,271 
Contmumg EducatlOn 15,550 15,550 -
Entertamment 1,332 (l,332) 
Office Rent 44,865 44,865 
UtIlItIes, Telephone & Fax 31,756 31,756 
Postage & Couner 1,931 1,931 
RepaIr & 11amtenance 9,423 9,423 
Stationary & Supphes 15,883 15,883 
Insurance 11,715 11,715 
Staff Other Costs 11,321 11,321 
RecrUItment 3,741 3,741 
Loss on ForeIgn Exchange 7,449 7,449 
Bank Charges 2,481 (39) 2,442 
Interest 4,927 (4,927) 
Computer Costs 17,886 17,886 
Travel & Transport 46,463 46,463 
Techmcal Fees 34,532 34,532 
AdvertISlng 3,366 3,366 
DepreCIatIon 49,152 (926) 48,226 

Total Overhead Costs 620,736 (10,529) 610,207 

INDIRECT COSTS 

ProfeSSIOnal StaffIndirect Labor Cost 245,943 (425) 245,518 
Partners IndIrect Labor Costs 48,917 48,917 

Total Overhead and IndIrect Costs 915,596 (10,954) 904,642 

-10-



I , 
I , 
• 
I , 
• a , 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
f 
I , 
I 

COOPERS & LYBRAND (C&L) 
INDEFINITE QUANTI fY CONTRACT (IQC) 

NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 AND 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 
FOR THE PERIODS MARCH 1, 1993 THROUGH 

SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 1993 
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 RESPECTIVELY 

NOTES TO FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1- BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The fund accountablhty statements and schedules of the related fixed multlplIer have been 
prepared on an accrual baSIS 

NOTE 2 - SOURCE OF DATA 

The "Budget" column IS based on the Dehvery Order anl0unts, mciudmg any subsequent 
amendments, approved by USAID/Egypt wlthm the audited pen ods and are presented for 
mformatIOn purposes only 

The "Actual" column represents blllmgs made by C&L to USAID relatmg to the mdlVldual 
DelIvery Orders, for the penod March 1, 1993 through September 30, 1996 for IQC No 3064 
and for the penod September 22, 1993 through September 30, 1996 for IQC No 3119 

~OTE 3 - EXCHANGE RATE. 

Budgeted and actual DelIvery Order amounts m EgyptIan pounds (LE) have been converted 
to US dollars at the exchange rate of LE3 4 to one US dollar, representmg the prevaIlmg 
exchange rate dunng the audit penod FIxed multlpher amounts m EgyptIan pounds (LE) 
have also been converted to US dollars at the exchange rate ofLE3 4 to one US dollar 

NOTE 4 - CALCULATION OF THE FIXED MULTIPLIER RATE 

The fixed multIpher rate computatIOn IS based on the actual dIrect and mdirect costs mcurred 
for the penod October 1, 1995 through September 30, 1996 

-11-



NOTE 5 - QUESTIONED COSTS 

QuestiOned costs are presented m two separate categones- melIgible and unsupported 
Inehgible costs are those that are not program-related or me prohIbIted by applIcable 
agreement tenns or laws and regulatiOns Unsupported costs are those that are not supported 
wIth adequate documentatiOn 

QuestiOned costs for delIvery orders have been segregated for each IQC and for the fixed 
multipher have been segregated between direct and mdlred costs 

DETAILS OF QUESTIONED COSTS 

InelIgIble Unsupported 
Costs Costs Total 

(a) (b) 
OvertIme Overcharge 

bIlled bIlled 
DelIvery Orders US$ US$ US$ US$ 

IQC 3064 

D02 2,658 2,658 
DOS 930 930 
DO 12 77 77 
DO 14 246 64 310 

Total 323 2,658 994 3,975 

IQC 3119 

D04 20 20 
Total 20 20 

Grand Total 343 2,658 994 3,995 

InelIgible Costs 

(a) OvertIme Billed 

Dehvery Orders and apphcable amendments speCIfy that tIme chargeable to USAID IS based 
on staff fixed dally rates However, m certam mstances we noted that USAID was charged 
more than the fixed daIly rate due to staffworkmg m excess of8 hours per day and dunng the 
weekends Accordmgly, unreasonable overtIme I e over 10 hours a day, have been shown as 
questiOned costs 

-12-

I , 
t , 
I 
I , 
• e 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
l 
I 
1 
I 



-
.... 

j , 
, 
I 
II 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

.' 
I 

DETAILS OF QUESTIONED COSTS contmued 

(b) Overcharge BIlled 

In accordance wIth Dehvery Orders and subsequent amendments, the time chargeable to 
USAID/Egypt must be equal to or less than the authonzed levels In the event that actual tIme 
mcurred IS less than the level authonzed, the lower value must be bIlled We noted that staff 
mcurred actual tune that was less than the authonzed levels, however the Iugher level was 
subsequently bIlled to USAIDlEgypt We have ddssified thIS category of mehglble cost as an 
overcharge m the blllmg made to USAID/Egypt 

Unsupported Costs 

In accordance WIth cost pnnclples, only costs supported With documented eVIdence should be 
charged to USAID/Egypt However, we noted that vanous accommodatIOn-related direct 
costs were bIlled to USAID/Egypt WIthout any supportmg source documents to eVidence that 
expendItures had occurred 

-13-



QUESTIONED COSTS - FIXED MULTIPLIER 

DescnptIon of QuestlOned Costs 

1 Club Dues 

Partners compensation mcludes an anlount 
of $ 441 of club dues whIch was mcluded 
m the mdirect costs Tllis amount IS not 
allowable m accordance to FAR 31 205-14 
and FAR 31-205-6/a/5 

2 Overtime 1 Bonuses - Direct 

Overtime and bonuses paid to employees 
workmg on USAID assIgnments are not 
allowable m accordance wIth IQC para H-
2 and FAR 31 205-6/f 

3 Overtime / Bonuses - Indirect 

Overtime and bonuses paid to local staff 
workmg on USAID asSIgnments are not 
allowable m accordance wIth the IQC para 
H-2 and FAR 31 205-6/f 

4 Ovel time AdminIstrative Staff 

IndIrect cost pool mc1udes $ 2,864 of 
overtIme ThIS IS not allowable m 
accordance wIth IQC para H-2 

5 Entertamment 

IndIrect cost pool mc1udes $ 1,332 for 
partners entertamment costs Tills amount 
IS not allowable m accordance wIth FAR 
31205-14 

6 Interest Expense 

IndIrect cost pool mc1udes $ 4,966 of 
mterest expense Tllis IS not allowable m 
accordance wIth FAR 31 205-20 

7 DepreCiatIOn Expense 

The depreCIatlOn expenses IS overstated by 
$ 926, accordmgly It IS not allowable m 
accordance wIth FAR 31 205 ll1C & D, 

-14-

Questroned Amounts 
IneligIble Unsupported 
lIS.5. .!lS...$ 

441 

790 

425 

2,864 

1,332 

4,966 

926 

11,744 

t 
II 
I , 
I 

• 
I 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t , , 
I 
I , 
I 



I 
t 
I 
I , 
t 
I' , 
I' 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I , 
I 

El WHINNfY MURRAY & CO. 
ERNST & YOliNG INTfRNATlONAL 

• I () B 114U 

\1 II11Jn II II" JllrJ ,n 

\\ "I I \1 [II )lr, I (t, IIlkn,) 

I' IJt1 lJ (UIllIllCIU II (\nm .. 

I,)unll tl,lt" 

01'1 "\ltc 1 Ib I J t>.lo'<IUl 

Report on the Internal Control Structure 
Independent Auditor's Report 

Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt-Cairo 
Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development (USAID) 
Cairo 
Egypt 

• Ickpit'JIlL "127~1 
"<4169 

I J\ 'i'.lb~' 

I elL' 21[)'J1 LR"~T JO 

We have audIted the accompanymg fund accountabIlIty statements of Coopers & Lybrand 
(C&L) under the Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development (USAID) - Egypt IQC 
NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 for the penod March I, 1993 
through September 30, 1996, and the penod September 22, 1993 through September 30, 1996 
respectively, and the fixed multIpher for the penod October 1, 1995 through September 30, 
1996 and have Issued our report thereon on July 31, 1997 

Except as discussed m the next paragraph we conducted our audIt m accordance With 
generally accepted auditing standards and Government AudItmg Standards, Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Umted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan and perform 
the audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabilIty statements are 
free of matenal mIsstatements 

We dId not have an external quahty control reVIew by an unaffilIated audIt organIZatIOn as 
reqUIred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Audltmg Standards smce no such 
quahty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal organIZatiOns 10 Jordan We belIeve 
that the effect of thIS departure from the financial audIt reqUIrements of Government AudIting 
Standards IS not matenal because we partIcIpate m the Ernst & Young worldw Ide mternal 
quahty control program WhICh reqUIres the Whinney Murray & Co Amm..ln office to be 
subjected, every 3 years, to an extensive quahty control reVIew by partners ..lntl managers 
from other Ernst & Young offices 

The management of C&L IS responSible for estabhshmg and mamtammg an Il1k.moll control 
structure In fulfilhng thiS responslblhty, estImates and Judgments by m.ll1.lgcmcnt are 
reqUIred to assess the expected benefits and related costs of mternal control slruLlurc poitcles 
and plOcedures The ObjectIves of an mternal control structure are to proVide l11oll1agement 
With reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded ag .. lln~t loss from 
unauthonzed use or diSpOSltlOn, and that the transactIons are executed m accord.lnce With the 
management's authonzatiOn and recorded properly to permIt the prepar .. lllOn ot fund 
accountabIlity statements m accordance WIth an accrual baSIS ofaccountmg Bl.c..luse of the 
mherent hmitatlons many mtemal control structure, errors or IrregulantIes m..l'v nc\ ertheless 
occur and not be detected Also, projectIon of any evaluatIOn of the structure to t ulure pcnods 
1S subject to the nsk that procedures may become madequate because 01 d1..lnges m 
condItions or that the effectIveness of the deSIgn and operatiOn of polic1es ..lnJ procedures 
may detenorate 

-15-



Ell \lVHINNfY MURRAY & Co 

In planmng and perfonmng our audIt of the fund accountabIlIty statements of Coopers & 
Lybrand (C&L) IQC NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 for the penod 
March 1, 1993 through September 30, 1996, and the penod September 22, 1993 through 
September 30, 1996 respectively, and the fixed multIplIer, for the penod October 1, 1995 
through September 30, 1996, we obtamed an understandmg of the Internal control structure 
WIth respect to the mternal control structure, we obtamed an understandIng of the deSign of 
relevant pohcles and procedures and whether they have been placed m operatIOn, and we 
assessed control nsk m order to determIne our audIting procedures for the purpose of 
expressmg our opimon on the fund accountabIlIty statements and not to proVIde an opmIon 
on the mternal control structure Accordmgly, we do not express such an opmIOn 

Our conSIderatIOn of the mternal control structure would not necessanly dIsclose all matenal 
weaknesses under standards establIshed by the Amencan Institute of Certified Pubhc 
Accountants A matenal weakness IS a reportable condItion m whIch the deSIgn or operatIon 
of one or more of the speCIfic Internal control structure elements does not reduce to a 
relatively low level the nsk that errors or IrregulantIes In amounts that would be matenal m 
relatIOn to the fund accountabIlIty statements and the fixed multiplIer may occur and not be 
detected withm a timely penod by employees m the normal course of performmg theIr 
aSSIgned functIOns We noted no matters mvolvIng the mternal control structure and ItS 
operatIOns that we conSIder to be matenal weaknesses as defined above 

However, we noted certam matters mvolvmg the mternal control structure and Its operatlons 
that we have reported to the management of Coopers & Lybrand m a separate letter dated 
November 30, 1997 

ThiS report IS mtended for the mformatIOn of C&L management and others wlthm the 
orgamzatIOn, and the Umted States Agency for InternatIonal Development ThiS restnctIon IS 
not mtended to hmit the dlstnbutIOn of thIS report wInch IS a matter ofpubhc record 

Wlunney Murray & Co 

WV\, nf'l~ ') tvl v.. rr('~j ~ Co 
July 31, 1997 

Amman 

-16-

I 
t 

* ,I 
I , 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
• 



I 
I 
I 
I , 
• t 
I , 
I 
I , 
• , 
I 
I 

&.J WHINNfY MURRAY & Co • 1 01><, 11.j() 

ERNST & WUNG INTfRNA11ON41 

Mr LouMundy 

\r "" rn II) 1\ Jor J Ul 

\ "I, AI 1 rI ~trlcl «(rJ/lien,} 

fI ,Jd ,J CllIrrlllclLl d Centre 

1 )1I11il tic"" 

(1I'r""'ic 1 II I J '.10\'IlIl 

Report on ComplIance wIth Laws, 
RegulatIons and Contracts 

Independent Auditor's Report 

RegIOnal Inspector General for Audlt-Calro 
Umted States Agency for International Development (US AID) 
Cmro 
Egypt 

• rLkphlm .... ",).,~":I 
')')\416) 

'21 ~~'i 

210)1 LRNST)O 

We have audIted the accompanymg fund accountabIlIty statements of Coopers & Lybrand 
(C&L) under the Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development (USAID) - Egypt IQCs 
NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 for the penod March 1, 1993 
through September 30, 1996 and the penod September 22, 1993 through September 30, 1996 
respectIvely, and the fixed multIpher for the penod October 1, 1995 through September 30, 
1996 , and have Issued our I eport thereon on July 31, 1997 

Except as discussed m the next paragraph, we conducted our audIt m accordance WIth 
generally accepted audItmg standards and Government AudItm~ Standards Issued by the 
Comptroller General of the Uruted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan and perform 
the audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountabIlIty statements are 
free of matcnal misstatement 

We dId not have an external qualIty control reVIew by an unaffilIated audIt orgaruzatIOn as 
reqUIred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government AudItmg Standards smce no such 
qualIty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal organIzatIOns 111 Jordan We belIeve 
that the effect of thIS departure from the finanCIal audIt reqUIrements of Government AudIting 
Standards IS not matenal because we partICIpate 111 the Ernst & Young worldWIde mternal 
qualIty control program whIch reqUIres the Whmney Murray & Co Amman office to be 
subjected, every 3 years, to an extensive qualIty control reVIew by partners and managers 
from other Emst & Young offices 

ComplIance WIth laws, regulatIOns and contracts apphcable to C&L IS the responSIbIlity of 
C&L management As part of obtammg reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIlIty statements are free of matenal mlsstatements, we perfOlmed tests of 
comphance WIth certam prOVISIons of laws, regulatIOns and contracts However, our 
ObjectIve was not to proVIde an opmIOn on overall compliance WIth such provlSlons 
Accordmgly, we do not express such an opimon 

-17-



S!J WHINNfY MURRAY & Co 
fRNST & ~( f.,NG IN, f/1M\l () -I. V 

The results of our tests dIsclosed no matenal mstances ofnoncomphance that are reqUlred to 
be reported herem under Government AudIting Standards However, we have noted certam 
Immatenal non-comphance mstances WhICh we have reported to the management of C&L m 
a separate letter dated November 30, 1997 

This report IS mtended for the mformatlon of C&L management and others wlthm the 
orgamzatIOn, and the Umted States Agency for InternatIonal Development ThIs restnctIOn IS 

not mtended to hmlt the dlstnbutIOn of this report which IS a matter ofpubhc record 

k)\r"nnej I'~VyyC\~ q Co 
Whmney Murray & Co 

July 31, 1997 

Amman 

-18-

I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 



• 

I 
I SUPPLEMENTARY 

I 
SCHEDULE 

COOPERS & LYBRAND (C&L) 

I 
INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONTRACT (IQC) 

NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 
AND 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

I FUND ACCOUNT ABILITY STATEMENTS 
IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS , FOR THE PERIODS MARCH 1, 1993 THROUGH 

SEPTEMBER 30,1996 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 1993 
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 RESPECTIVELY , BUDGET ACTUAL QUESTIONED COSTS 

In~lu~d!I~ Unsupported 

I 
L.E LE 1& LE 

IQC3064 

If DelIvery 
Orders 

I DO 1 52,550 52,550 
D02 45,057 45,057 9,037 

I 
D03 60,421 60,387 
D04 70,105 70,105 
D05 143,018 143,018 3,162 , D06 153,745 153,745 
D07 
D08 

...... D09 
DO 10 84,031 84,031 
DO 11 165,549 165,549 
DO 12 155,574 155,574 262 
DO 13 
DO 14 200,403 200,403 836 218 
DO 15 89,066 89,066 
DO 16 92,711 92,711 
DO 17 79,193 79,193 
DO 18 130,332 17,000 
DO 19 103,717 60,357 
DO 20 180,941 17,000 

Totals 1,806,413 1,485,746 10,135 3,380 



I 
SUPPLEMENT ARY I 
SCHEDULE 

COOPERS & LYBRAND (C&L) I 
INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONTRACT (IQC) 

I NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 
AND 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS I IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS 
FOR THE PERIODS MARCH 1, 1993 THROUGH 
SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 1993 , 

THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1996 RESPECTIVELY 

BUDGET ACTUAL QUESTIONED COSTS , 
Inehglbl~ UnsupPQrted 

L.E. LE LE LE 

IQC 3119 I 
Delivery 
Orders 

DO 1 8,602 8,602 
D02 
D03 14,168 14,168 
004 33,286 33,286 68 
005 34,622 34,622 
D06 20,563 20,563 
D07 22,307 22,307 

Totals 133,548 133,548 68 

Grand Totals 1,939,961 1,619,294 10,203 3,380 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I , 
I 
I 

\ 

i Coopers 
&Lybrand 

1'1\1V1\ IE AND CONlolDEN llAL 
Ml MohJlTIL.d A S,addl 
PMtn<..r 
Wlllnney Mun ay & Co 
[ lr\l:,t &. Young Internatlonal 
Wa:,n All al Strcc..t (Garelnc:,) 
J-laddJd ComlTIcrclJl Cc..ntrc 
rourth Floor 
OppO!>ltL. l'Jha J Mo:,qul.-

lib l ~1l1J1l CULl< r 
I~ l"r City 1 I'll 
Cl110 

[gypl 

AppendlX A 
Page 1 of 3 

1 ckpilollL (202) .!GO, ,,00 

! IL IIfIIlL (.!02)::lJ 13204 

[ mill 

lin 11\ OUI U)\llo LOLli 

your 1\.[LfOIlLU 

our r(./LI(.!lCC 

30 \)u.unUu 1997 

Rc the llll,mcad <ludll 01 du cc..t cost:, ll1CUl rl.-cl unclcl COOpc..l:' \.\.. Lybl wei :, 
lndetulltc Quantity Contl.tct OQC) No:, 2GJ-OOO-I-OO-JOCJ 100 101 [ilL. 

period trom 1 MdlCh 1993 [[trough 30 .'KpLembLr 199() IIld ll.!( NO 2(J.3 
OOOO-t-OO-3119-00 lor thl, PLllOd irom 22 ~eplunb,,1 19~J thl\)u~h 30 
SLptLl1lbcr 1996 .mel thl.- mdllcct cost IllL lJ1ult1pllLI 101 llK II c.. tI \L.1I UIlILd 

30 ~l.ptLmbLr 1996 

DL. Ir Mr Saadah 

All lchec! LO Lll1:' kller, pk,~L. lind CoopLr~ &.. LylJl lIlel',> eOIl1IlH .. l1h (0 IhL LIr til 

1111 tiKI tI IUdlL rLiJOIL PIL. . .Jl,I1!LcI It tilL. L.\lt conlLlLllCt. hLid OIL '\ i)L.lUllbLi Il)<)7 

OUI commUl(:' JIL. Olg llnzcd III tow attJCllmLlll!> 

Attaclllnl"nt 1 plovldl"s Olll commL.ul:, 10! tilL 1l1111llpllu L lklllllOl\ \Ill! 
Attachment 2 pi oVld(..,> OUI conunenl:, tol Ih\... qU(..,>lIoIlLd till Lt.l co ,l'. 

Pit. I!:.L notL. Ih,lL l!1l" lllHJlI1g Icil..lL.nccs u:,cd 111 OLiI Itll ... hllll.lIl, L.UIIL'.POlld 10 tho t. 

llo.,cd 111 thL Whll1l1CY MUllny dl,lIllCPOll 

1 II lI1k you 

Sl\1ccrLly, 

'"\ \\'-~ 

1 arck Man~oul 
Pinncr 

Alt lchllH..llb 

I Coopers and Lybrand lLC IS a Ilinded liilb,hty tomp1"y and a momoor 01 CO\)pors 
J. llmllod II00blhty associaiion IOcolporillod In Swllzorllnd 

lyllldtld hltCfll1llj III 



• .. 
I • 

AppendlX A 
Page 2 of 3 

Att.llhlllLllt 1 
PdgL 1 01 1 

Schedule 1 

2 

A'" lor thL. Pallnel'" DUL.CL L1bOl COSL'" WL. Ui1(lU~I,llld LIl 11111\ InOIL. IL.tII,>lIc.. 
Lo be calculaled as <167% produCllVL. Ol DIILCI LtbOI CO)I~ tllli 3,)'/;, t~ 

lnclLrect Partnet ~ Labol Co~LS 

rhe Prote',,~lonal SLall Direct C01>t~ a~ pl.t OUI p<l)'loll ~Ilow) LL :2 533,95t'J 
equivalent to US$745,281 and not USM99,339 ,lI1e1 c.1I11l0l ICCOIlUIL lllL 
clltierence 

Schedule 2 

Cannot reconcile ~Ol11e 01 the ovelhead cO'"l'" a~ by e'<.,unplc 

- Admullstratlve stat! 
- Socml ll1surance 
- ContlllulIlg educatIOn') 
- Staif other co~ts 

as llLL.cl more detaLls and explal1cltton [or many ot lilL. ovel hLad co'"t~ Ilum, ~lJLCI,t1ly 
lhal ~omc oj the OVCthC,lds IlLln~ ,lIC gIven ullleICnll1,t111L.) lh 111 Olll b,ti,lIlcL ,heel 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
-r 
• 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I , 
I , 

AppendlX A 
Page 3 of 3 

A H,ldJllH..1I t 2. 
Page.. 1 01 1 

IQC No 3064 

2 

3 

Deltvery Order No 2 (Amount U:: 9,037) 

Wh1l1ney Murray (WM) hd~ not plOvided a(!Gquatl- du LIb to cn.lblc.. u~ to 
rellpond to thIS qUl-llt!OllCd dmount Accoldlng La our ILLOI(\'>, WL iI lVL 
Incurred Ullll- on DdlVCIY Ordel No 2 wlllc..i1 L\LLLCh tilL DdlVLlY OlciLi ., 
authow;ed amount 

DelIvery Order No 5 (Amount LE 3,162) 

WM has not provided adequate details to ulJbk u.) to rl-llponcl to llw, 
questIoned amount 

Dehvery Order No 12 (Amount LE 262) 

C&L statt do not receive overtime (prcmlUm pay) 

Our staWs llchedule to! pLrlormmg dudltll COrt(...)polld.) with till- .)cl](..(lulc. 01 

tho~e orgal1lzatlon~ bell1g Jucltted In ral (.. (,a~(..,>, tl1L- ,llldltcd 01 gdlllL.llion \ 

oltlclal wOIKlllg hours l-\cccd those oj C&'L 111 lho'll- Cd'>L.), lIlLI 
compleLloll oj till- audit, till- C&L :>tati tdkL lillll .. oj 1 111 IILll 01 hOlil'> \\l)1 koc/ 
III l-xces.) 01 C&L'.) OI1ICI.t/ wo!l\lng bourll 

We are not aWclre at any USAID/EgypllcgulclLJOn Llltll p'oll,blt.) till'> 
[Jractlce 

4 1 DelIvery 01 der No 14 (Amount LE 836) 

See our COlllment.) clbovc under 113 

42 DelIvery Order No 14 (Amount LE 218) 

WM has not provIded adequdte detail.) to enable u'> lO I c.)pond LO tim 
questIOned amount 

IQC No 3119 

5 Dehve! y Ordc! No 4- (Amount LE 68) 

Scc our commcnts above under #3 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

\ 

COOPERS & LYBRAND (C&L) 
INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONTRACT (IQC) 

NOs 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 
AND 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

AUDITOR'S RESPONSE 

APPENDIXB 
Page 1 of 1 

Management of Coopers & Lybrand (C&L) requested explanatIOns and certam comments to our draft 
report on December 30,1997 We have provided the necessary details both dunng our field work and 
subsequently but hdve not received any further response C&L letter dated December 30, 1997 IS 
Included, unedited, In appendix A of thiS report We have reviewed management's comments and 
have either adjusted our final report or clanfied our posItIon as follows 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

1- IQC NO 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 & IQC No 263-0000-1-00-3119-00 

We have provided C&L management details of questIOned costs but receIved no response 
AccordIngly, questIOned amounts relatmg to both IQC's wIll remaIn m our final report 

FIXED MULTIPLIER 

1- Partner Direct Labor Cost 

Based on management clanficatIOn, partners direct labor costs have been allocated 67% as direct and 
33% as IndIrect 

11- ProfessIOnal Staff Direct Costs and Overhead Costs ReconCiliatIOns 

We have provided management wIth overhead costs reconcIhatlOn but receIved no response 
Accordmgly, thiS allocatIOn Will remalll III our final report 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I .. 

'lft;,ia) APPENDIX C 
Page 1 of 2 

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

CAIRO EGYPT March 17, 1998 

MEMORANDUM 

TO Lou Mundy, RIG/A/C 

FROM Sh1rley A Hunter, D1V1S1on Ch1ef, FM/FA 

SUBJECT F1nanc1al Aud1t of Coopers & Lybrand Indef1n1te 
Quant1ty Contract (IQC) Nos 263-0000-1-00-3064-00 and 
263-0000-1-00-3119-00 - Draft Report dated February 18, 
1998 

Follow1ng 1S the M1SS1on response to the subJect draft aud1t 
report 

Recommendat10n No. 1 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management dec1s10n about 
the quest10ned costs of $3,995 (1nel1g1ble costs of $3,001 and 
unsupported costs of $994), as deta1led on pages 7-8 and 12-13 of 
the aud1t report 

M1ss10n Response· 

The quest10ned amount relates to 1QC No 263-0000-1-00-3064-00, 
for WhlCh, RIG/A/C lS the COTR, and IQC No 263-0000-I-00-3119-
00, for Wh1Ch FM Off1ce lS the COTR After numerous requests by 
FM, Coopers & Lybrand subm1tted 1tS supportlng documentat1on 1n 
response to the aud1t Due to the late subm1ss1on of the 
supportlng documentat1on, a thorough reVlew could not be made 
before the lssuance of the f1nal report FM, Procurement Off1ce, 
and RIG/A/C w1ll meet and reVlew the documents subm1tted after 
the lssuance of the f1nal report Based on thlS reV1ew, 
Procurement w1ll make ltS f1nal determ1natlon of the questloned 
amount 

Recommendat10n NO. 2 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a deter.m1nat10n as to whether 
Coopers & Lybrand's f1xed mult1pl1er should be mod1f1ed based on 
the costs quest10ned on pages 9-10 of the aud1t report, at the 
next contract renewal or new contract award. 

106 Kasr Ef Ami Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 



M1SS1on Response: 

APPENDIX C 
Page 2 of 2 

The multlpller lS flxed and wlll not be renegotlated based on 
thls audlt However, thls lnformatlon lS lntended to be used, as 
deemed necessary by the Procurement Offlcer, for future contract 
negotlatlon wlth Coopers & Lybrand, and/or amendments to current 
IQC 

Based on the above, M~SSlon requests closure of Recommendatlon 
No 2 upon lssuance of the flnal report 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
-

• 


